than one-half (1/2) inch in dimensions 

• Significant Industrial User.   
1. Except as provided in subsection (b), means the following:  

a. Industrial users subject to categorical pretreatment standards under 327 IAC 5-18-10. 
b. An industrial user that:  

i. Discharges an average of twenty-five thousand (25,000) gallons per day or more of 
process wastewater (excluding sanitary, noncontact cooling and boiler blowdown 
wastewater) to the POTW;  

ii. contributes a process waste stream that makes up five percent (5%) or more of the 
average dry weather hydraulic or organic capacity of the POTW treatment plant;

[...]

Any User who is found to have violated an Order of the Board or failed to comply with any provision of this 
Ordinance, and the orders, rules, regulations and permits issued hereunder, may be fined not less than Five 
Hundred Dollars ($500.00) nor more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for each offense.  
Each day on which a violation shall occur or continue shall be deemed a separate and distinct offense.  In 
addition to the penalties provided herein, the City may recover reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, court 
reporters' fees and other expenses of litigation by appropriate suit at law against the person found to have

[...]

report, plan or other document filed or required to be maintained pursuant to this Ordinance, or Wastewater 
Discharge Permit, or who falsifies, tampers with, or renders inaccurate any monitoring device or method 
required under this Ordinance, shall, upon judgment, be punished by a fine of not less than Five Hundred 
Dollars ($500.00) nor more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for each violation. 

CONNECTION TO MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM 

50.125 PRIVIES, SEPTIC TANKS, CESSPOOLS, ETC. 
A person shall not construct or maintain a privy, septic tank, cesspool, dry well other facility intended or used 
for the disposal of wastewater;

[...]

The fee or charge that shall be paid to the City for the right to connect to any City sanitary sewer 

shall be as follows:  

1. Residential Connection:  

a. In-City:  $2600.00 per dwelling unit  
b. Out-of-City: $3,250.00 per dwelling unit, which is one-hundred and twenty-five percent 

(125%) of the In-City charge.  In all cases where multiple dwelling units share a physical 
connection the connection fee shall be equal to the connection fee per dwelling unit times 
each separately numbered unit for postal services. 

2. Non-Residential Connection:  

a. In-City:  $2,600.00 per Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU) 
b. Out-of-City: $3,250.00 per EDU, which is one- hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of 

the In-City charge.  In all cases the number of EDU’s shall be determined by dividing the 

estimated monthly water usage by the number of gallons of water that equals one (1) EDU, 
as EDU is defined herein.  The estimated water usage shall be determined by a licensed